
MEETING

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman
Vice Chairman: Vacancy

Stephen Ross Salar Rida Councillor Daniel Thomas
Hem Savla David Woodcock 

Substitute Members
Councillor Sury Khatri Alice Leach  

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS
Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 9 - 12

7.  Local Pension Board Performance Overview 13 - 74

8.  Review of Funding and Contribution Setting Processes 75 - 84

9.  Review of Pension Scheme Funding Risks 85 - 94

10.  Consultation on Governance Policy and Compliance Statement 95 - 110

11.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

29 November 2017

Members Present:-

Proffessor Geoffrey Alderman
Tom Evans
Stephen Ross

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Salar Rida

Also in attendance

Hem Savla

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Prior to the minutes being considered, Board Members requested that all Members of the 
Board be sent declarations of interest forms as requested at the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 11 September were signed as an accurate 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Head of Public Sector Pensions for Capita introduced the item.  He outlined that 
Board had a role in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
the Pension Fund.    He outlined the information found within the appendices and 
requested that the Local Pensions Board consider the Recommendations.    Board 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions.   In addition to this the Board 
noted that a draft Communication Strategy is being worked on.  

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board Resolved:

 That the Local Pension Board noted and considered the performance of Capita in 
relation to the provision of pension fund administration services as reported in 
Appendix A, including oversight of the Service Improvement Plan. 

 That the Local Pension Board noted the feedback regarding the proposed Fund 
Administration Strategy,(Appendix B) and approved that Capita begin consultation 
with employers for 1 mon
[...]
ion Committee when reaching decisions at recent 
meetings.

10.   INTERACTION WITH PENSION REGULATOR 

The Head of Treasury & Pensions introduced the report.  He stated the importance of 
Board Members completing the Pensions Board Regulator online training Toolkit.  

The Chairman announced that a training day had been arranged for Wednesday 10 
January 2018.  

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board Resolved:
- That the submission of the annual return was noted 
- That the TPR’s request for information in connection with the training of   Board 

Members was noted 
- That the individual training self-assessments and training plans be agreed 
-  That it be noted that all Board Members be required to complete the TPR training 

toolkit.  The Chairman requested that Board Members complete this before the 
next meeting. 

11.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 

The Head of Treasury & Pensions introduced the report.  

The Local Pensions Board noted the following comments
- That the Board was concerned that LBB’s data set was among the poorest in the 

LGPS 
- That late payments to the scheme presented a risk to the Fund.  
- That losses to the Fund following any late payments need to be recovered 

Following the consideration of the report the Local Pension Board Resolved: 
- That the matters raised by the external auditor’s report in respect of the audit of 

the 2016/17 Accounts and Annual Report and the actions taken by management 
in response to the findings was noted.

- That the Board noted with concern that there were 15 late payments listed.  The 
Board noted that this risk should be reviewed.   The Local Pensions Board 
requested that Board Members be updated in respect to this.  Furthermore the 
Local Pensions Board requested that the Pension Fund Committee be notified of 
the concerns of the external auditors report and the concerns of the Local 
Pensions Board Members. 

5



4

12.   REVIEW OF PENSION SCHEME INVESTMENT RISKS 

The Head of Treasury & Pensions introduced the report and outlined the section of the 
risk register relating to investments and discussed the procedures in place to manage 
these risks and the residual risk being carried by the Fund and employers.

Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:
- Noted the report 
- That  the Local Pension Board requested that the risk register be circulated to Members 

of the Board 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Barnet Council Pension Fund – Compliance with investment regulations and 
guidance

The Chairman noted that this report had been published after the publication deadline.  
The Head of Treasury & Pensions introduced the report and outlined that the report was 
designed to demonstrate to the Board that the governance arrangements in connections 
with the setting and implementation of investment policy are satisfactory.
 
Andrew Elliot from Hymans Robertson was in attendance and outlined the Strategic 
approach and fund manager selection process.

The Chairman thanked Mr Eliot for this presentation of his report. 

The Board noted that it was the responsibility of the Pension Fund Committee to make 
investment decisions and it was the Boards role was to consider the administration and 
its activity as captured in its terms of reference. 

Having considered the report the Local Pensions Board resolved: 
- That the report be noted 

The meeting finished at 21:00

6



Summary
The report informs the Local Pension Board of Member’s Item and requests instructions 
from the Committee.

Recommendations
1. That the Local Pension Board instructions in relation to this Member’s item 

are requested.

Local Pension Board 

14 February 2018

Title 

Member’s Item 

Mr Stephen Ross –   Effective and Efficient 
Governance and Administration

Report of Head of Governance
Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost, 
Governance Service Team Leader
Email: Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 2205

7

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 A Member of the Local Pension Board has requested that the item tabled 
below be submitted to the Local Pension Board for considering and 
determination.   The Local Pension Board are requested to provide 
instructions to Officers of the Council as recommended.  

Name of Board Member Member’s Item
Stephen Ross Though I am expecting LBB to have developed a contingency 

plan to deal with any potential problems arising from any 
failure of Capita outsourced services generally, as 
Independent Member of the Pensions Board I have some 
specific concerns I would like addressed please. 

Pursuant to the relevant sections of 'the Public Services 
Pension Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance 
Regulations 2013' to:

           ensure the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the LGPS for the LBB Pension Fund. [and]
 
           ensure the Pension Fund’s internal Risk Register is in 
place and reviewed at least annually.

Consequently, to protect the interests of 
pensioners/beneficiaries, I request that a report be submitted 
to the Local Pension Board that supplies sufficient information 
to explain how the situation is being monitored and, what the 
contingency plan is, as a matter of urgency. 

Furthermore, in recognition of the significantly increased 
risk, Capita's pension services should be appropriately rated 
on the Risk Register and dealt with accordingly. The 
reputational risk from using Capita in the perception of the 
beneficiaries should also be taken into account and 
appropriately addressed, e.g. an effective communications 
strategy to be implemented in this respect as soon as 
possible explaining how it is being dealt with.

Can the Local Pensions Board be kept regularly advised of 
this situation for the time being?

8



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Local Pension Board are 
therefore requested to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the resolution taken by the Board 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution states that a Member, including appointed 
substitute Members of a Committee may have one item only on an agenda 
that he/she serves.  Members’ items must be within the term of reference of 
the body which will consider the item. 

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members to bring a wide range of issues to the 
attention the relevant body in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  All 
of these issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity 
implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an overview of the performance of Capita in administering the London 
Borough of Barnet Superannuation Scheme and invites the board to scrutinise particular 
aspects of performance. The report makes a number of recommendations including the 
recruitment of dedicated council resources to oversee and work with Capita on improvements 
to the service and secure compliance with the pensions regulations.

Local Pension Board 

14 Febuary 2018
 

Title Local Pension Board Performance 
Overview

Report of Assistant Chief Executive
Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key
No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – The CEB performance report for the period 
November – December 2017 is attached at 
Appendix B – Audit Report 
Appendix C – Service Improvement Plan 
Appendix D – Pensions Administration Risk Register 

Officer Contact 
Details 

Natasha Edmunds
Strategic HR Lead
Natasha.edmunds@barnet.gov.uk

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Natasha.edmunds@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Local Pension Board note the concerns – reiterated through the recent 

Internal Audit report - on the performance of Capita in relation to the administration 
of the fund and provide any comments as necessary 

2. That the Local Pension Board note the submission of Capita’s performance for the          
period November – December 2017 as illustrated at Appendix A

3. The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress made against the 
Service Improvement Plan

4. It is recommended that the Local Pension Board asks to receive a detailed project 
plan from Capita in relation to the process that leads to the issuing of benefit 
statements, to satisfy itself that sufficient resources and planning are in place to 
ensure the mistakes of 2016 are avoided

5. The Local Pension Board are requested to note the risks identified on the Pensions 
Administration Risk Register

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Administration of the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund is 
undertaken by Capita Employee Benefits (CEB). The Local Pension Board 
has a role in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Pension Fund. This report is a covering report by 
Officers providing an overview of the performance of CEB in undertaking 
pensions administration for the London Borough of Barnet Superannuation 
Scheme on behalf of the Scheme Manager.

1.2 Concerns with the performance of CEB in delivering an effective and 
efficient a
[...]
a communication strategy and plan, improvements are still 
required. It is of particular importance that employers are reminded of the 
data and timeliness requirements during the current quarter as year end 
(i.e. 31 March) data returns are required for the preparation and issuing of 
annual benefits statement by 31 August 2018. The longer it takes to receive 
good quality data the greater the impact on timely issuing of annual benefits 
statements.

2.5 As part of the Service Improvement Plan (SIP) a detailed communication 
and engagement plan is being developed by CEB in conjunction with 
Council Officers to ensure appropriate and relevant engagement with all 
pension scheme stakeholders (i.e. active, deferred and retired members, 
employers, admitted bodies, the Pensions Regulator). The Local Pension 
Board itself has representation from all stakeholder groups however it is 
recognised that further consultation and engagement is required. The Local 
Pension Board is asked to highlight to CEB the importance of pro-active 
communication and engagement with stakeholders as a key driver for 
improved compliance with regulatory requirements.

13



2.6 Council Officers have, in addition, requested a monthly employer 
compliance report to aid in identifying any trends or themes emerging that 
could constitute breaches of law. 

2.7 Board Members will be aware that enforcement action was taken by the 
Pensions Regulator against the Scheme due to late issuing of annual 
benefits statements during 2016. Board Members are therefore invited to 
further challenge CEB on their plans to engage with employers in a timely 
way in order to ensure that good quality and accurate data is received and 
that sufficient time is allowed for the preparation of annual benefits 
statements in 2018.  It is recommended that the Board asks to receive a 
detailed project plan from CEB in relation to the process that leads to the 
issuing of benefit statements and other annual returns, to satisfy itself that 
sufficient resources and planning are in place to ensure the mistakes of 
2016 are avoided.

2.8 Board Members will also note that there are a number of outstanding cases 
which are between 3 and 24 months old. CEB have commenced a review 
of all outstanding cases however further discussion is required between 
CEB and officers to agree the actions to be taken to resolve and close 
cases.

2.9 The Service Improvement Plan (SIP) currently in place is primarily focused 
on addressing the quality of data held for all members of the Scheme. A 
plan has been agreed with CEB to conduct a data cleansing exercise and 
this is now underway. Board members will be aware that the quality of 
Scheme member data is a primary driver for the effective delivery of 
pensions administration and a significant factor in failure demand (i.e. 
demand placed on the service arising from data quality failures). CEB have 
agreed to cover the cost of data rectification for the period from 2013 to 
date (i.e. from commencement of the contract with CEB), however there 
remains a significant amount of legacy data (i.e. prior to commencement of 
the contract with CEB) for which there is a cost. 

2.10 The Board is asked to note the progress being made against the service 
improvement plan attached at Appendix C.

2.11 Council Officers have commissioned an audit of the pensions 
administration service. The Audit Report is attached at Appendix 2 and 
gives limited assurance.  The findings were discussed at Audit Committee 
on 31 January. Although a number of the recommendations are already 
included in the SIP, additional risks and issues were identified. These relate 
to firstly, the reported compliance level for annual benefits statements for 
2017 (reported by CEB as 96%), yet the audit sample testing suggested 
compliance was more likely to be in the region of 80%; and secondly 
management information reporting by CEB to the scheme manager on 
breaches of law.

14



2.12 Member
[...]
d Diversity 

5.6.1 Pursuant to the Equalities Act 2010, the Council is under an obligation to have 
due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ 
and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons 
who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share 
it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

5.6.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in 
keeping with the public-sector equality duty. The Public Sector Equality Duty 
requires public authorities in carrying out their functions, to have due regard to 
the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
Good governance arrangements and monitoring of the Pension Fund’s 
managers will benefit everyone who contributes to the fund.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 Where relevant, consultation and engagement is discussed in the paper.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 Not applicable

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Links to:

The LGPS Regulations 2013

https://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php

81

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made
https://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php


82



Summary
Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Pension Scheme.

The report considers the section of the risk register relating to scheme funding and discusses the 
procedures in place to manage these risks and the residual risk being carried by the Fund and 
employers.

Recommendations 
The Local Pension Board is invited to review the report and identify any 
recommendations or questions it
[...]
iew of funding
strategy statement
investment strategy and
actuarial assumptions
following actuarial valuation
to maximise funding levels in
context of affordability to the
Council and other scheme
employers.

Tolerate Actuarial valuation in
March 2016

Major Possible Medium
High

4 3 12 4 3 12

Strength of  covenant of new
employers /risk of financial
loss to Pension Fund

Major Unlikely Medium High
Ensure Bond arrangements
maintained and renewed.
Pension Fund Committee
monitors Admission
agreements bond renewals

Treat Quarterly
Major Unlikely Medium

High

4 2 12 4 2 12

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Council as administering authority of the Barnet Pension Fund is required by regulations 
and best practice to maintain, publish and comply with various statement and policy 
documents.   One of these is the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement.  This 
statement has been revised to incorporate the role of the Local Pension Board.  In line with 
the LGPS Regulations 2013, the Board is being consulted on the revised draft statement.

Recommendations 
That the Board reviews the draft Governance Policy and Compliance Statement.  Any 
comments will be reported to the Pension Fund Committee prior to finalisation of the 
statement.

Local Pension Board 

14th February 2018
 

Title Consultation on Governance Policy and 
Compliance Statement  

Report of Interim Director of Finance 
Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - Governance Compliance Statement

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, CSG
george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126

93

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Board’s role is to assist the administering authority in securing compliance 
with scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the scheme.  The Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement (“the st
[...]
 Pension 
Board in monitoring 
issues relating to 
Scheme Members.

That representatives of 
participating LGPS employers, 
admitted bodies and scheme 
members (including pensioner 
and deferred members) are 
members of either the main or 
secondary committee established 
to underpin the work of the main 
committee.

Not 
Compliant

Only Councillors are 
members of the 
Pension Fund 
Committee.  
Representatives of 
other employers and 
scheme members are 
members of the Local 
Pension Board and 
can attend the 
Pension Fund 
Committee as 
observers.

That where a secondary 
committee or panel has been 
established, the structure 
ensures effective communication 
across both levels.

N/A No Secondary 
Committee

Structure

That where a secondary 
committee or panel has been 
established, at least one seat on 
the main committee is allocated 
for a member from the 
secondary committee or panel.

N/A No Secondary 
Committee

104



That all key stakeholders are 
afforded the opportunity to be 
represented within the main or 
secondary committee structure. 
These include :-

 - employing authorities 
including non-scheme 
employers e.g. admitted bodies,
 - scheme members (including 
deferred and pensioner scheme 
members),
 - independent professional 
observers, and
 - expert advisors (on an ad-hoc 
basis)

Not 
compliant

Only Councillors are 
members of the Pension 
Committee.  
Representatives of 
other employers and 
scheme members are 
members of the Local 
Pension Board and can 
attend Pension Fund 
Committees as 
observers.

Representation

That where lay members sit on 
a main or secondary committee, 
they are treated equally in 
terms of access to papers and 
meetings, training and are given 
full opportunity to contribute to 
the decision making process, 
with or without voting rights.

N/A Only Councillors are 
members of the Pension 
Fund Committee.

Selection and 
role of lay 
members

That committee or panel 
members are made fully aware 
of the status, r
[...]
lating to the local pension board 
established under regulation 53(4) (Scheme managers).

(2) An administering authority must keep a statement prepared under paragraph (1) under review, 
and make such revisions as are appropriate, following a material change to any of the matters 
mentioned in that paragraph.

(3) Before preparing or revising a statement under this regulation, an administering authority must 
consult such persons as it considers appropriate.

(4) An administering authority must publish its statement under this regulation, and any revised 
statement.

108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Members' Items (if any)
	7 Local Pension Board Performance Overview
	Appendix A – The CEB performance report for the period November – December 2017 is attached at
	Appendix B – Audit Report
	Appendix C – Service Improvement Plan
	Appendix D – Pensions Administration Risk Register

	8 Review of Funding and Contribution Setting Processes
	9 Review of Pension Scheme Funding Risks
	Appendix A – Funding risk register

	10 Consultation on Governance Policy and Compliance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Governance Compliance Statement




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Local Pension Board

14 February 2018

Members Present:-

Professor Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman)
Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman)

David Woodcock
Stephen Ross

Salar Rida

Also in attendance:

Alice Leech

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Daniel Thomas.

It was reported that the Vice-Chairman, Tom Evans, the employer representative from an 
admitted or scheduled body, had resigned his position as a Board Member on 10 
February 2018.  The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.  
Hem Savla was proposed as Vice-Chairman and this was duly seconded by Stephen 
Ross.  The Board then RESOLVED that Hem Savla be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
of the Barnet Local Pension Board.

The Board were advised that there was now a vacancy for an employer representative 
from an admitted or scheduled body.  Officers would commence recruitment to the 
vacancy shortly.  

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

In relation to minute item 10 (Interaction with Pension Regulator) it was noted that 
training for Board Members had taken place on 10 January 2018.  The Head of 
Governance reported that the training session had been focussed on the initial four 
elements of the CIPFA Local Pension Boards Technical Knowledge and Skills 
Framework – pensions legislation, pensions governance, pensions administration, and 
pensions accounting and auditing standards).  A further session would be commissioned 
to cover the remaining four elements – pension services procurement and relationship 
management, investment performance and risk management, financial markets and 
product knowledge, and actuarial methods, standards and practices.  In addition, Board 
Members had been sent details of the Competency Self-Assessment Matrix set out in the 
CIPFA Framework and it was noted that the Head of Treasury would contact Board 
Members during March to complete this matrix.  Findings would then be used to identify 
skills gaps and inform individual training plans for Board Members.



2

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Stephen Ross presented his Members Item which requested that the Board receive a 
report on how the situation with Capita is being monitored and what contingency plan is 
in place.  In addition, he requested that Capita’s pension services be appropriately rated 
on the Council’s risk register and managed accordingly.  It was requested that this 
should include the management of reputational risk (e.g. via an effective communications 
strategy with beneficiaries).  

The Assistant Chief Executive advised the Board that it was acknowledged that there 
were issues with pensions administration.  A Service Improvement Plan in place and 
details of that Plan would continue to be reported to the Board regularly for scrutiny.  In 
respect of having contingency plans in place should there be an issue with an external 
provider, the Board were advised that the Council already has plans in place and details 
of those arrangements would be reported to the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee on 27 February 2018.  This would include details of contingency plans in 
place in respect of all the Council’s contracted providers.  

In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Executive advised the Board that the 
recently reported issues with Capita had changed the status of the risk associated with 
the services that they provided.  Details of the updated risk would be included on the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register details and be reported to the Performance and 
Contract Management Committee.  

In response to questions about the viability of external providers, the Assistant Chief 
Executive report that trigger points were continually monitored by the Commercial Team.  
Some of the triggers points include levels debt ratios and banking covenants.  Triggers 
were usually monitored twice yearly, but had recently been reviewed in response in 
relation to the recent news about Capita.  The Board were advised that the triggers which 
would require the Council to act had not been breached.  A Board Member questioned 
whether income and dividend cover were triggers that were considered.  The Assistant 
Chief Executive undertook to request that the Commercial Director include this in the 
report to the Performance and Contract Management Committee.

RESOLVED that the Board be kept regularly advised of the situation relating to 
Capita and the potential impact on the Barnet Superannuation Scheme.  



3

7.   LOCAL PENSION BOARD PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

The Assistant Chief Executive and HR Strategic Lead presented a report which provided 
an overview of the performance of Capita in respect of the administration of the London 
Borough of Barnet Superannuation Scheme.  It was reported that there had been a 
deterioration of performance in six of the 10 case groups areas during the reporting 
period.  Officers reported that there were issues with legacy data, communications and a 
lack of reporting of breaches to the Pensions Regulator all of which required redress via 
the Service Improvement Plan (Appendix C).  In addition, the Board were requested to 
note the concerns highlighted in the Internal Audit Report (Appendix B) and the risks 
detailed in the Pensions Administration Risk Register (Appendix D). 

Board Members recommended that Capita Employee Benefits (CEB) should:

 Produce a monthly employer compliance report;
 Articulate to employers the risks, potential penalties and consequences (including 

referrals to the Pensions Regulator) for failing to submit accurate information to CEB 
on time; and

 Encourage employer participation in the Employer Forum;

The Board noted that data cleansing was on-going and it was questioned whether this 
would be completed in time for the issuance of the 2018 Annual Benefits Statements.  
Officers reported that a plan was in place for the data cleanse and progress would be 
reported to the Board at the next meeting.  

RESOLVED that:

1. The Local Pension Board note the performance concerns in relation to Capita’s 
administration of the Barnet Pension Fund as set out in the Local Pension 
Board Performance report and associated appendices.

2. The Local Pension Board are requested to note the progress made against the 
Service Improvement Plan.

3. The Local Pension Board receive a copy of the draft Communications Plan by 
the end of February.

4. The Local Pension Board requests to receive a detailed project plan from 
Capita by the end of February in relation to the process that leads to the 
issuing of benefit statements to satisfy itself that sufficient resources and 
planning are in place to ensure the mistakes of 2016 are avoided

5. The Local Pension Board note the risks identified on the Pensions 
Administration Risk Register.

6. The Local Pension Board refer the Local Pension Board Performance and 
issues detailed in the preamble above to the next meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee and request that the Board Chairman be given an opportunity to 
address the Committee on the issues raised.



4

8.   REVIEW OF FUNDING AND CONTRIBUTION SETTING PROCESSES 

The Head of Treasury introduced the report which set out details of the Barnet Pension 
Fund and the review of funding and contribution setting process.

Gemma Sefton, from Hymans Robertson, delivered a presentation on the 2016 triennial 
valuation which covered: 
 Stakeholders 
 Scrutiny of the Scheme 
 Valuation Regulations
 Role of the Administering Authority 
 Valuation Process and Requirements
 Funding Strategy Approach
 Results of the 2016 Valuation
 Setting Contribution Rates

The Board noted that the next valuation would be taking place in 2019.

A Board Member commented that the Investment Advisor would be reliant on the 
accuracy of the data from the Administering Authority in making whole fund valuations.  

RESOLVED that:

1. The funding and contribution setting process as set out in the report and the 
presentation from Hymans Robertson be noted.

2. Capita Employee Benefits be requested to develop a data quality plan to ensure 
that accurate data is being used for the next valuation and for details of the 
plan to be reported to a future meeting of the Board.

9.   REVIEW OF PENSION SCHEME FUNDING RISKS 

The Head of Treasury presented a report which outlined the risk register relating to 
scheme funding and procedures in place to manage these risks.  

The Board questioned whether the Council had the assessed the potential liability if an 
admitted body failed and the admitted body had a funding deficit.  The Head of Treasury 
reported that in additional to any bond or guarantor, that the previous employer, normally 
the Council, guarantees deficits in the event of a default and that information relating to 
these scenarios were made available at the valuation to the Actuary.  

RESOLVED that the Board note the Pension Fund Risks as set out in the report.

10.   CONSULTATION ON GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Treasury presented a report which detailed the London Borough of Barnet 
Pension Fund Governance and Compliance Statement.  

The Board noted that guidance recommended that the Pension Fund Committee should 
have representation from participating Local Government Pension Scheme employers, 
admitted bodies and scheme members (including pensioner and deferred members).  It 
was reported that, Barnet were currently non-complaint with the guidance.  The Board 



5

agreed that the Head of Governance should refer this issue to the Pension Fund 
Committee and, with their agreement, to the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee.  
Members would therefore be able to consider whether they wished to amend the 
membership of the Pension Fund Committee to include members to represent those 
stakeholder groups.

RESOLVED that:

1. The draft Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be agreed.

2. The Local Pension Board refer the issue of the membership of the Pension 
Fund Committee, as detailed in the preamble above, to the Pension Fund 
Committee.

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm


